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Item 7.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS 
 
(c)      Exhibits 
 
99.1     Press Release dated May 5, 2004 
99.2     Transcript of Second Quarter Earnings Release Conference Call and 
         Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures to GAAP 
 
Item 12.   RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION 
 
 
On May 5, 2004, EMCORE Corporation (the "Registrant") issued the Press Release 
annexed hereto as Exhibit 99.1. On May 6, 2004, management of the Registrant 
held a conference call concerning, among other things, its financial results for 
the quarter ended March 31, 2004. A transcript of the conference call is annexed 
hereto as Exhibit 99.2 
 
Certain non-GAAP measures are also set forth in Exhibit 99.2. A non-GAAP 
financial measure is a numerical measure of a company's performance that either 
excludes or includes amounts that are not normally excluded or included in the 
most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with 
GAAP. The Registrant believes that the additional non-GAAP measures are useful 
to investors for financial analysis. Management uses these measures internally 
to evaluate its operating performance and the measures are used for planning and 
forecasting of future periods. However, non-GAAP measures are not in accordance 
with, nor are they a substitute for, GAAP measures. The disclosure in Exhibit 
99.2 allows investors to reconcile the non-GAAP measures to GAAP. 
 
The information contained herein and in the accompanying exhibits shall not be 
incorporated by reference into any filing of the Registrant, whether made before 
or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation language in 
such filing, unless expressly incorporated by specific reference to such filing. 
The information in this report, including the exhibit hereto, shall not be 
deemed to be "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act 
of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section or 
Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the 
Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 
 
                                       EMCORE CORPORATION 
                                       (Registrant) 
 
                                       By:  /s/ Thomas G. Werthan 
                                            ----------------------------------- 
                                            Thomas G. Werthan 
                                            Chief Financial Officer 
Dated:  May 7, 2004 
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                                                                    EXHIBIT 99.1 
 
 
EMCORE Corporation Reports Fiscal 2004 Second Quarter and Six-month Results 
 
Revenues increase 37% from a year ago to a record $23.2 million; 
Company reports earnings per share of $0.04; 
Revenue guidance increased for fiscal third quarter ending June 30, 2004 to $25 
million 
 
SOMERSET, New Jersey, May 5, 2004 -- EMCORE Corporation (NASDAQ: EMKR), a 
leading provider of compound semiconductor products for the rapidly expanding 
broadband and wireless communications markets, today announced its financial 
results for the fiscal 2004 second quarter ended March 31, 2004. 
 
Revenues for the second quarter of 2004 were $23.2 million, an increase of $6.3 
million, or 37%, from the $16.9 million reported in the prior year. On a 
sequential basis, revenues were up modestly from the previous quarter. For the 
six-months ended March 31, 2004, revenues totaled $46.3 million, an increase of 
$20.1 million, or 77% as compared to the same period a year earlier. Gross 
profit for the quarter was $2.7 million, or 12%, compared to a gross loss of 
$(0.8) million, or (5%) a year earlier. Gross margins sequentially decreased by 
2% points, the result of unfavorable product mix. 
 
Including the gain on the early extinguishment of debt, the Company reported 
operating income of $3.6 million for the quarter. Operating expenses excluding 
the gain from the early extinguishment of debt were $11.3 million, an increase 
of $1.6 million from $9.7 million reported a year earlier. On a sequential 
basis, operating expenses were flat. Research and development expenses increased 
to $5.7 million for the quarter, compared to $4.2 million in the same period a 
year earlier. Selling, general and administrative expenses of $5.6 million 
represented an increase of $0.1 million from the same period a year earlier. Net 
interest expense and the loss from discontinued operations totaled $1.8 million, 
resulting in reported net income of $1.8 million or $0.04 per basic and diluted 
share. 
 
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities at March 31, 2004 totaled 
approximately $70.5 million, an increase of $42.1 million and $26.8 million from 
September 30, 2003 and March 31, 2003, respectively. Cash used in operations 
declined significantly on a sequential basis. 
 
Company Highlights: 
- ------------------ 
 
EMCORE was selected by Boeing to provide advanced triple-junction 
high-efficiency solar cells and panels for the latest model 702 satellite. 
 
During the quarter, EMCORE exchanged approximately $80.3 million aggregate 
principal amount of its new 5% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due May 15, 
2011 and approximately 7.7 million shares of common stock for approximately 
$146.0 aggregate million principal amount of its 5% Convertible Subordinated 
Notes due May 15, 2006. The exchange offer achieved debt reduction of 
approximately $65.7 million, a decrease in annual interest expense of 
approximately $3.3 million, and a gain from early extinguishment of debt of 
$12.3 million. 
 
EMCORE announced the first design win for its QTR 3400 SmartLink(TM) Media 
Converter. The SmartLink(TM) QTR 3400 Media converter is a member of EMCORE's 
growing product portfolio targeted at the expanding 10G Ethernet, Infiniband and 
Fibre Channel markets. 
 
EMCORE announced its new ELX-7100 XENPAK transceiver, which is compliant with 
10GBASE-LX4, the highly versatile wavelength division multiplexing (WDM) format 
within the IEEE 802.3ae standard for 10 Gigabit Ethernet. This single XENPAK 
device replaces a number of more costly solutions and provides customers 
additional flexibility for both multimode and singlemode applications. 
 
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND OUTLOOK: 
- --------------------------------- 
 



 
 
"We are pleased with the successful outcome of our exchange offer, as over 90% 
of the earlier bonds were tendered. This exchange resulted in a $66 million 
dollar debt reduction, over $3 million dollars of annual interest expense cash 
savings, and an extended maturity until May 2011. This outcome, coupled with 
significant design wins in both the fiber and solar markets, is a key event in 
positioning EMCORE as a leader in global communications," said Reuben F. 
Richards, Jr., President and CEO of EMCORE Corporation. "Our increased cash 
position and pipeline of new CATV and fiber optic products means that EMCORE is 
well-positioned for future growth," added Mr. Richards. 
 
EMCORE will discuss the results further on a conference call to be held 
tomorrow, Thursday, May 6, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. ET. To participate in the call, 
U.S. callers should dial (toll free) 888-896-0863 and international callers 
should dial 973-582-2703. A replay of the call will be available beginning May 
6, 2004 at 11:15 a.m. ET until May 13, 2004 at 11:59 p.m. ET. The replay call-in 
number for U.S. callers is 888-896-0863, for international callers it is 
973-582-2703, and the access code is 4692335#. The call will also be web cast 
via the Company's web site at http://www.emcore.com. Please go to the site 
beforehand to download any necessary software. 
 
About EMCORE 
 
EMCORE Corporation offers a versatile portfolio of compound semiconductor 
products for the rapidly expanding broadband and wireless communications markets 
and the solid-state lighting industry. The company's integrated solutions 
philosophy embodies state-of-the-art technology, material science expertise, and 
a shared vision of our customer's goals and objectives to be leaders and 
pioneers in the rapidly growing communications market. EMCORE's solutions 
include: optical components for fiber-to-the-curb/home/business, cable 
television, and high speed data and telecommunications; solar cells, solar 
panels and fiberoptic satellite links for global satellite communications; and 
electronic materials for high bandwidth communications systems, such as Internet 
access and wireless telephones. Through its participation in GELcore, LLC, 
EMCORE plays a vital role in developing and commercializing next-generation LED 
technology for use in the general illumination market. For further information 
about EMCORE, visit http://www.emcore.com. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
The information provided herein may include forward-looking statements within 
the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 relating to future events that involve risks and 
uncertainties. Words such as "expects," "anticipates," "intends," "plans," 
believes," and "estimates," and variations of these words and similar 
expressions, identify these forward-looking statements. These forward-looking 
statements include, without limitation, (a) any statements or implications 
regarding EMCORE's ability to remain competitive and a leader in its industry, 
and the future growth of EMCORE, the industry and the economy in general; (b) 
statements regarding the expected level and timing of benefits to EMCORE from 
its current restructuring and realignment efforts, including (i) expected cost 
reductions and their impact on EMCORE's financial performance, (ii) expected 
improvement to EMCORE's product and technology development programs, and (iii) 
the belief that the restructuring and realignment efforts will position EMCORE 
well in the current business environment and prepare it for future growth with 
increasingly competitive new product offerings and long-term cost structure; (c) 
statements regarding the anticipated cost of the restructuring and realignment 
efforts; (d) any and all guidance provided by EMCORE regarding its expected 
financial performance in current or future periods, including, without 
limitation, with respect to anticipated revenues for the third quarter of fiscal 
2004. These forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties that 
could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected, including 
without limitation, the following: (1) EMCORE's restructuring and realignment 
efforts may not be successful in achieving their expected benefits, may be 
insufficient to align EMCORE's operations with customer demand and the changes 
affecting our industry, or may be more costly than currently anticipated; (2) 
reduced revenues resulting from the TurboDisc sale; (3) due to the current 
economic slowdown, in general, and setbacks in our customers' businesses, in 
particular, our ability to predict EMCORE's financial performance for future 
periods is far more difficult than in the past; and (4) other risks and 
uncertainties described in EMCORE's filings with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission such as cancellations, rescheduling or delays in product shipments; 
manufacturing capacity constraints; lengthy sales and qualification cycles; 
difficulties in the production process; changes in semiconductor industry 
growth; increased competition; delays in developing and commercializing new 
products; and other factors. The forward-looking statements contained in this 
news release are made as of the date hereof and EMCORE does not assume any 
obligation to update the reasons why actual results could differ materially from 
those projected in the forward-looking statements. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
                               EMCORE CORPORATION 
                      CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 
                      (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA) 
                                   (UNAUDITED) 
 
 
 
                                                                        Three Months Ended          Six Months Ended 
                                                                              March 31,                 March 31, 
                                                                     ----------------------------------------------------- 
                                                                         2004         2003         2004          2003 
                                                                     ----------------------------------------------------- 
                                                                                                  
Revenue.............................................                    $23,180      $16,864      $46,305       $26,246 
Cost of revenue.....................................                    (20,499)      17,705      (40,444)       29,712 
                                                                     ----------------------------------------------------- 
 
           Gross profit (loss)......................                      2,681         (841)       5,861        (3,466) 
 
Operating expenses: 
   Selling, general and administrative..............                      5,644        5,499       10,951         9,473 
   Research and development.........................                      5,714        4,212       11,760         6,661 
   Gain from debt extinguishment....................                    (12,312)           -      (12,312)       (6,614) 
                                                                     ----------------------------------------------------- 
       Total operating (income) expenses............                       (954)       9,711       10,399         9,520 
                                                                     ----------------------------------------------------- 
 
           Operating income (loss)..................                      3,635      (10,552)      (4,538)      (12,986) 
 
Other expenses: 
   Interest expense, net............................                      1,486        1,746        3,353         3,532 
   Equity in net loss (income) of GELcore...........                         51          731         (216)        1,302 
                                                                     ----------------------------------------------------- 
                  Total other expenses..............                      1,537        2,477        3,137         4,834 
                                                                     ----------------------------------------------------- 
 
           Income (loss) from continuing operations.                      2,098     (13,029)      (7,675)      (17,820) 
 
Discontinued operations: 
   (Loss) income from discontinued operations.......                       (348)        488       (2,045)        2,382 
   Gain on disposal of discontinued operations......                          -           -       19,584             - 
                                                                     ----------------------------------------------------- 
 
           (Loss) income from discontinued 
              operations............................                       (348)        488       17,539         2,382 
                                                                     ----------------------------------------------------- 
 
              Net Income (loss).....................                     $1,750    $(12,541)      $9,864      $(15,438) 
                                                                     ===================================================== 
 
Weighted average basic shares used in per share data 
calculations........................................                     41,904      36,936        39,872       36,857 
                                                                     ===================================================== 
Weighted average diluted shares used in per diluted 
share data calculation..............................                     43,725      36,936        41,549       36,857 
                                                                     ===================================================== 
 
Per share data: 
Basic income (loss) per share from continuing 
operations..........................................                      $0.05      $(0.35)       $(0.19)      $(0.48) 
                                                                     ===================================================== 
Diluted income (loss) per share from continuing 
operations..........................................                      $0.05      $(0.35)       $(0.18)      $(0.48) 
                                                                     ===================================================== 
 
Net income (loss) per basic share...................                      $0.04      $(0.34)        $0.25       $(0.42) 
                                                                     ===================================================== 
Net income (loss) per diluted share.................                      $0.04      $(0.34)        $0.24       $(0.42) 
                                                                     ===================================================== 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                    EMCORE CORPORATION 
                                                CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
                                        AS OF MARCH 31, 2004 AND SEPTEMBER 30, 2003 
                                                      (IN THOUSANDS) 
                                                        (UNAUDITED) 
                                                                                           AS OF                AS OF 
                                                                                         MARCH 31,          SEPTEMBER 30, 
                                      ASSETS                                               2004                  2003 
                                                                                     ------------------- ------------------ 
                                                                                                    
Current assets: 
  Cash and cash equivalents.......................................................               $39,541            $28,439 
  Marketable securities...........................................................                30,975                  - 
  Accounts receivable, net........................................................                16,716             14,221 
  Accounts receivable, GELcore....................................................                   255                325 
  Inventories, net................................................................                14,670             13,963 
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets.......................................                 2,308              1,936 
  Assets to be disposed...........................................................                     -             44,456 
                                                                                   -----------------------------------------
       Total current assets.......................................................               104,465            103,340 
 
Property, plant and equipment, net................................................                70,560             74,722 
Goodwill..........................................................................                31,884             30,366 
Intangible assets, net............................................................                 4,811              4,568 
Investments in GELcore............................................................                 9,430              9,214 
Other assets, net.................................................................                 8,750             10,229 
                                                                                   -----------------------------------------
 
       Total assets...............................................................             $ 229,900          $ 232,439 
                                                                                   =========================================
 
                       LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Current liabilities: 
  Accounts payable................................................................               $12,646            $ 8,155 
  Accrued expenses................................................................                12,882             13,204 
  Customer deposits...............................................................                   125                295 
  Capitalized lease obligation, current portion...................................                    38                 52 
  Liabilities to be disposed......................................................                     -              4,170 
                                                                                   -----------------------------------------
       Total current liabilities..................................................                25,691             25,876 
 
Convertible subordinated notes....................................................                96,051            161,750 
Capitalized lease obligation, net of current portion..............................                    16                 41 
                                                                                   -----------------------------------------
 
       Total liabilities..........................................................               121,758            187,667 
Commitments and contingencies 
 
Shareholders' equity: 
   Preferred stock, $0.0001 par, 5,882 shares authorized, no shares                                    -                  - 
    outstanding................................................................... 
   Common stock, no par value, 100,000 shares authorized, 46,577 shares issued 
    and 46,557 outstanding at March 31, 2004; 37,327 shares issued and 37,307 
    outstanding at September 30, 2003.............................................              388,793            335,266 
   Accumulated deficit............................................................             (279,574)          (289,438) 
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss...........................................                 (111)               (90) 
   Shareholders' notes receivable.................................................                  (34)               (34) 
   Treasury stock, at cost; 20 shares.............................................                 (932)              (932) 
                                                                                   -----------------------------------------
 
       Total shareholders' equity.................................................               108,142             44,772 
                                                                                   -----------------------------------------
       Total liabilities and shareholders' equity.................................             $ 229,900          $ 232,439 
                                                                                   =========================================
 
 



 
 
CONTACT: 
EMCORE  Corporation                                  TTC Group 
Tom Werthan - Chief Financial Officer       or       Victor Allgeier 
(732) 271-9090                                       (212) 227-0997 
info@emcore.com                                              info@ttcominc.com 
- --------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
                                                                EXHIBIT 99.2 
 
 
EMCORE is not responsible for any transcription errors herein. 
 
EMCORE CORPORATION 
SECOND QUARTER 2004 
EARNINGS CONFERENCE CALL 
MAY 6, 2004 
 
OPERATOR: Good morning and welcome to the Emcore Fiscal 2004 second quarter 
earnings teleconference. At this time, all parties have been placed on a 
listen-only mode and the floor will be open for your questions following the 
presentation. Viavid will be providing a webcast, if any participant wants to 
follow on the web, you may log on to www.viavid.net. It is now my pleasure to 
introduce your host, Mr. Victor Allgeier. Sir, the floor is yours. 
 
VICTOR ALLGEIER: Thank you and good morning everyone. Yesterday, after the close 
of markets, Emcore released its fiscal 2004, second quarter and six months 
results. By now you should have received a copy of the press release. If you 
have not received a release, please call our office at 212-227-0997. With us 
today from Emcore are Reuben F. Richards Jr., President and Chief Executive 
Officer, Tom Werthan, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer and Dave Hess, 
Vice President of Finance. Tom will review the financial results and Reuben will 
discuss highlights before we open the call up to your questions. Before we 
begin, we would like to remind you that some of the comments made during the 
conference call and some of the responses to your questions by management may 
contain forward-looking statements that are subject to risk and uncertainties as 
described in Emcore's earnings press release and filings with the SEC. I will 
now turn the call over to Tom. 
 
TOM WERTHAN: Thank you Vic and good morning to everyone and thank you for 
joining us as we review our second fiscal quarter of 2004. OK, as everyone is 
aware, during the quarter we did complete our debt exchange regarding the $162 
million of our subordinated debentures and later in the call I will review that 
transaction. And just to remind everyone, during the quarter ended December 31, 
2003 we did sell our TurboDisc equipment division so this is the first full 
quarter without the asset. While revenues that are referred to both in the 
quarter and historical information have been restated in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles to eliminate any TurboDisc revenues in 
order that the comparison is on an apples to apples basis. And with that, let me 
just review our operating results for the quarter. 
 
Revenues for the quarter came in at $23.2 million, that represents an increase 
of 36% year over year and we were flat sequentially. The number is due to 
results by product line. On electronic materials, revenues were $2.9 million, 
that's a 48% increase year over year and we were down 6% sequentially. On fiber 
optics, cable TV, broadband product group, we came in at $14.2 million, that's 
also a 46% increase year over year, but we were down 9% sequentially and finally 
on PhotoVoltaics we came in at $6.1 million, that's a 17% increase year over 
year and 35% sequentially. 
 
The decreases in fiber optics and electronic materials were offset by increases 
in PhotoVoltaic revenue. I will say that we did anticipate revenues to be higher 
than the $23.2 million reported; the shortfall was in our fiber optics/broadband 
product group, which as I previously indicated were down 9% sequentially. We did 
expect to generate about $2 million on a new product in our fiber optic group, 
but having incorporated some design changes which prevented us from shipping the 
volume we anticipated. Those changes are now going through final tests and 
product shipment should commence shortly, generating revenues in the third 
fiscal quarter. 
 
Gross margins of 12% were down from the first quarter's margins of 14%. Revenues 
did show a slight improvement, however the product mix changed, which affected 
our gross margins. The PhotoVoltaics revenue increase of $900,000 sequentially 
or 17% did impact our gross margins since our gross profits on PhotoVoltaics are 
lower than fiber optic/broadband products. Year over year, margins have 
increased to 17% or 3.5 million. A year ago, we had negative gross margins 
 



 
 
of 5% compared to 12% in the current quarter. In accordance with GAAP, operating 
expenses include the $12.3 million gained on the early extinguishing of debt. 
Selling, general administrative expenses in the quarter amounted to $5.6 
million, which represents an increase of around $150,000 or less than 3% when 
compared to last year and about $300K higher or 6% higher than last quarter. 
 
Research and development for the quarter amounted to $5.7 million, an increase 
of $1.5 million from last year, but a decrease of about $300,000 or 5% 
sequentially. All in all, total operating expenses, not including the gain on 
retirement of the debt, remain flat from last quarter. Operating income in the 
quarter was $3.6 million. Excluding the gain on the debt retirement, which is a 
non-gaap presentation, results in an operating loss was $8.7 million and this 
compares favorably from the $10.6 million loss recorded a year ago. 
Sequentially, the operating loss increased by $500,000 and that was entirely 
attributable to the decrease in the gross margins from 14% to 12% because of the 
product mix I referred to earlier. 
 
Below operating expenses, interest expense decreased by about $260,000 year over 
year and almost $400,000 sequentially and that was obviously due to the 
restructuring of our debt and our increased cash position from the sale of our 
TurboDisc equipment division. GELcore is a joint venture with GE was profitable 
from operations however they did record a small loss due to Canadian taxes; 
their manufacturing operations are in Canada and we do incur taxes up there. We 
also incurred a loss from discontinued operations of about $350,000 and that did 
relate to the sale of the capital equipment division in the first quarter due to 
our residual expenses not recorded in the quarter and represents a final 
accounting regarding the sale of turbo disk, however one note, we do expect to 
receive the earnings as indicated in the purchase agreement signed last 
November. 
 
Net income was $1.8 million or $0.04 per share, if we exclude the gain on the 
extinguishment of the debt and the discontinuing operations, which again, is 
non-gaap presentation, net loss would have been $10.2 million or $0.24 per share 
and this compares favorably with the loss of $0.35 per share last year and a 
loss of $0.26 last quarter. 
 
Let me turn to the balance sheet, most notably the cash, we made pretty good 
progress on reducing cash usage. Cash and equivalents at March 31 totaled $70.5 
million, representing a net decrease in the quarter of $7.9 million and let me 
review the cash usage during the quarter. As just mentioned, the decrease was 
$7.9 million, we should add to that the $1.1 million that we did receive on 
stock options that were exercised which gives us $9 million to account for. 
 
On the dispersion side, we put forth $2 million for interest related to the bond 
retirement, about $1.9 million for capital equipment that we purchased during 
the quarter, $1.5 million on expenses for the TurboDisc transaction, that was 
paid in January although that transaction obviously closed in the December 
quarter and also $2 million for expenses relating to the exchange offer. These 
amounts totaled $7.4 million, leaving us with an operational cash spread of $1.6 
million, not including changes in working capital components. This represents a 
decrease from last quarter of approximately $5 million dollars. Working capital 
loss increased by about $1.3 million from December to just under $80 million. 
Depreciation and amortization in the quarter totaled $3.8 million. Let me turn 
to backlog for a moment, backlog at March 31 was $35.2 million, representing an 
increase of about a half a million dollars from December. Orders received amount 
to $24.4 million, while shipments were $23.2 million, or a book to bill of 1.05 
to 1. 
 
Let me close by spending a few moments reviewing our exchange offer. During 
February, we successfully concluded the exchange offer, greater than 90% of our 
May 2006 5% convertible bond were tendered. The exchange was for total 
consideration of $900 comprised of two components and that was $550 of 
consideration of new bonds and $350 in common stock. As a result, the total debt 
was reduced by about $66 million and our debt now stands at $96 million, with 
$80 million of that due in May of 2011 and 16 million due in May of 2006, which 
represents the bonds that were not tendered. Interest expense has been reduced 
by $3.3 million annually 
 



 
 
and the new conversion price on the bonds we just issued is at $8.06. If all 
these bonds convert, the interest expense will be reduced to less than one 
million dollars a year. We did issue 7.7 million new shares to the bondholders 
or 16% of our expanding stock. This exchange, coupled with the sale of our 
equipment division, has put the company on a very stable footing, greatly 
improving our balance sheet and looking ahead to the June quarter, we expect 
revenues of $25 million and with that, I'd like to turn the call over to Reuben. 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: Thank you Tom, good morning everybody. I will begin with some 
general comments on the financial, operational, strategic goals for the March 
quarter and then move to a product line discussion. 
 
The strategic goals for the quarter ending March 31 were improving the long-term 
viability of the company's balance sheet, number one. Two, execution of the 
company's product strategy; the penetration of new markets and customers. Three, 
improving yields and manufacturing profitability to position the company to 
generate positive cash flow from operations by fiscal Q4. On all four goals, we 
were able to make significant progress. In improving the company's balance 
sheet, as Tom pointed out, we successfully completed our exchange offer, the net 
results were debt reduction of $66 million, interest expense reduction by $3.5 
million annually and extending the maturity of the notes until 2011. 
 
On product strategy and penetration of new markets and customers, we were able 
to capture Boeing's 702 programs with our most advanced solar cell and panels; 
this is a significant achievement since Boeing has an internal capacity - 
capability. We announced product qualification and customer shipments of 3 
digital fiber optics products that operate at 10 gigabit over copper, single or 
multi-mode fiber. These products are part of the growing portfolio of the 
company's 10-gig product line for the 10-gig ethernet, LAN, WAN and fiber 
channel markets. These products generated design wins at Cisco, at IBM, at HP at 
Network Appliances and at Intel during the quarter. 
 
On the company's manufacturing profitability, we achieved significant yield 
improvement at both satellite - SatCom and Fibre products that reduced the cash 
burden from operations as Tom pointed out by $5 million dollars to a total of 
1.6 million used in operations. We expect the manufacturing productivity gains 
to continue through the second half of this year. Finally, it remains Emcore's 
goal to achieve cash flow profitability from operations by Q4, driven by revenue 
from the new product portfolio, gains in market share in fiber and satellite as 
well as wireless, and supported by our improved manufacturing efficiencies. 
 
On a product line discussion, in fiber optics, revenues for the March quarter 
were up 46% versus Q2 a year ago, but down slightly from the December quarter to 
$14.2 million. The decline was basically a training issue as we made some design 
changes for manufacturability, which Tom outlined, which caused us to ship lower 
volumes during the quarter. We will make up those volumes in the second half of 
the year. That product is now shipping in volume. The impact on the quarter was 
between a million and a half and two million and we expect to make up those 
revenues. Fiber overall, is on track with budget for the first half of the year 
and we expect to achieve budget in the second half based on both existing 
products and the newly released products that are gaining market share. 
 
In fiber to home, we continue to see volumes on video cards, market demand is 
being driven largely by the municipalities rather than the RBOCs at this point, 
whom we expect to begin placing orders later in the year. 
 
In wireless, revenues were up 48% versus last year, but down 13% from the 
December quarter, gross margins improved to 36% on improved manufacturing 
efficiencies and raw material cost reductions. We have a number of opportunities 
under negotiations to improve volumes through this half and the second half of 
the year, around Emcore's E-mode device. In Satcom, revenues were up 17% from 
last year and 35% from the December quarter of 6.1 million, operational losses 
 
 



 
 
were cut in this division by 65% and the book to bill remains strong at 1.5 to 
1. We expect to see improved revenues and profitability quarter over quarter for 
the rest of the year as the market rebounds and we have received orders from 
both Boeing, Lockheed Martin, Loral and the European satellite contortion that 
make up part of our backlog. At GELcore, we continue to be operationally 
profitable, and Tom explained net income was a loss due to Canadian taxes but 
revenues continue to ramp up nicely and we are planned for our - on plan to 
increase revenues by that 25 to 30% this year. 
 
In summary, while revenues trended to the low end of expectations due to timing 
issues, market demand remains very robust, manufacturing and productivity 
improved and the new product acceptance at customer systems exceeded targets. 
Backlog decreased which is significant because two thirds of our business is 
now, now as a book to ship rate of less than 30 days so growth in backlog is a 
significant sign for future revenues because it tends to be our longer cycle 
businesses. Consequently, we raised revenue expectations and are on track for 
positive cash flow by the end of the September quarter. So with that, I will 
turn this over to the operator for Q and A. 
 
OPERATOR: Thank you. The floor is now open for questions. If you have a 
question, please press *1 on your touch-tone phone. If at any point your 
question has been answered, you may remove yourself from the queue by pressing 
the pound key. We do ask that while you pose your question, that you pick up 
your handset to ensure proper sound quality. 
 
Our first question is coming from Chris Versace of FBR. 
 
CHRIS VERSACE: Good morning gentlemen. 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: Morning Chris. 
 
CHRIS VERSACE: Just one or two quick questions, the first is really going to 
center on the wireless business. Can you talk about some of the opportunities 
you have, not only in the handset space but potentially in wireless LAN and in, 
kind of talk with us sequentially as to why you guys were not down anywhere near 
the amount that the overall handset issue was. 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: Let me tell you, on market share, a little bit, I think in a 
number of our products, Chris, we have been able to, well the way I characterize 
it is gain market share; there were a number of PA manufacturers that, in the 
last quarter, have re-bid their volumes and I think Emcore probably extended its 
market reach on a lot of these new contracts. Also, as I pointed out, on the 
wireless side, we are currently in negotiations with at least two companies that 
are in the PA and switch side of the business to capture a significant amount of 
product volume from those two companies; these are two companies that we don't 
ship a lot to right now but it is part of a, what I'll call a more global supply 
agreement because we do ship them fiber optics products so, the - so there again 
some leverage on a purchasing basis and we're expanding our product roster with 
them and, you know, we're optimistic that we're going to be able to capture that 
business. And the trend is that I think that you're seeing a broader acceptance 
of the electronically enhanced T-(inaudible) which is known as the e-mode 
device. The - our exposure in the wireless LAN side of the business again, it's 
still developing, you know, we sell to customers who, who subsequently sell to 
Intel and to you know, other major players in wireless LAN, I would tell you I 
think that that's a very price sensitive market at this point and I think it 
will continue to probably be so but at - we are starting to see initial, initial 
ramps in terms of variance in some of those design ones. 
 
CHRIS VERSACE: OK, and you're getting, I mean your technology is you know, 
really been InGaP-based and anything new on the AlGaAs front? 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: No, we continue to just campaign the InGaP and both in HBT and 
our pHEMT level. 
 



 
 
TOM WERTHAN: We don't offer anything on the AlGaAs side. 
 
CHRIS VERSACE: Right, I just was wondering if, you know, there's been a change 
in strategy there or not. 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: No. We think there's more market share and customer penetration 
we can achieve based on the InGaP design. 
 
CHRIS VERSACE: OK, great, great. And I appreciate you guys letting me know I'm 
not the only fool who forgets to mute his cell phone. 
 
(laughter) 
 
CHRIS VERSACE: Thanks a lot guys. 
 
TOM WERTHAN: I'm guilty! 
 
CHRIS VERSACE: Thank you. 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: Tom's going to take the fall for that one. 
 
OPERATOR: Thank you, once again, to ask a question, please press *1 on your 
touch-tone phones. Our next question is coming from Chang Qiu of Forun 
Technology. 
 
CHANG QIU: Good morning Reuben, good morning Tom. 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: Good morning. 
 
CHANG QIU: Now can you comment on order momentum re: product orders? 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: OK. In SatCom, you know, I think this is probably the third 
quarter, you know, as well, where our book to bill has been greater than 1.5 to 
1 and I think it is, it is due to a couple of different market drivers, one is, 
I think the commercial satellite business is a little bit more robust than it 
has been in the last couple of years, you know, two years ago, there were 
approximately, I think three satellite awards, in this past year, there were 17, 
this year so far there's been 19 so, you know, we're seeing a general market 
rebound in SatCom and we tend to be the market leader in terms of product 
performance which has a significant economic impact on satellite launch 
economics. On the wireless side, as I said, we are seeing new customers 
interested in the in-gap and particularly the E-mode device that - that really 
no one else in the market currently campaigns but Emcore, and you know, so that 
that's gaining acceptance, we're also using our relationship on the, on the wire 
lines, the fiber side to drive some of those relationships and to broaden our 
product penetration into some of the larger OEM companies. 
 
You know, wireless, I think in general, tends to be a very price sensitive 
market; we have been successful in reducing our material costs both on a 
purchasing and on a production level because yields have - have trended up so 
we've been able to, you know, improve profitability there which, you know, 
allows us more flexibility on new accounts. So the, you know - that's trending 
overall but largely on the wireless side, I would tell you that I think, you 
know, revenue growth in that business will come at market share expansion not 
because overall market has grown. In the fiber side, Emcore's strategy has 
always been around the 10 gigabit Ethernet applications and, you know, our views 
there is that it's 10 gig over copper, 10 gig over single mode or multi mode, 
that's what this XenPak designs are all about. On whatever launch distance, 
transmission distances are required, you know, we are - we are seeing, you know, 
we were first to market with an LX4 module, we're seeing a lot of traction 
around that, and I think in general, you know, we're pretty bullish on how fat 
the 10 gig market is growing. I think if you look at industry projections, 
they're - 
 
 



 
 
 
they're probably, you know, most people think that 10 gig has grown 60 to 70% a 
year, year over year. So, it's a fairly dynamic market where, you know, we have 
what we perceive to be a, you know, a market and a product lead in that station. 
I would also say on the fiber side, there is a - particularly from a very large 
server company, sort of a router guide that, you know, people are coming to 
market with big servers and these components are sort of ideally suited for that 
market space and that is driving a lot of activity at this point too. 
 
CHANG QIU: OK. For the (inaudible) are you the current market leader? Also in 
the fiber optics, are the current market leader? 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: Oh I see (inaudible) in a number of the 10-gig product lines, I 
can tell you, we are the, for the CX4, which is the 10 gig over copper, I think 
we are at this point the only company that has a product that meets all the IEEE 
specs. The SmartLink, which connects to the CX4 and with a fiber optic cable to 
connect router to router or switch to switch, again, you know, I think we're the 
only company in the market who has that product strategy and on the Zenpack 
side, there are a number of companies that offer LR, long reach, ER, extended 
reach, or short reach applications, but I think on the LX4 side, I think we are, 
you know, we have a market lead of, I'm not exactly sure what the period would 
be but call it 6 months. 
 
CHANG QIU: Mmm hmmm. Can you comment on the book to bill in the wireless and the 
fiber optics? I know you're (inaudible) side is very strong. 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: I'm sorry, can you say that again? 
 
CHANG QIU: In your market, are the book to bill ratio for the wireless and also 
for the fiber optics? 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: Yeah, on the wireless side, you know, that ends up being what 
I'll call a turns business, which means, you know, our book to ship is probably 
5 days from receiving orders, so you know, the backlog is not a very significant 
number there because you know, we're going to be, whatever order we get we're 
going to be shipping it in that month, or certainly within that quarter so, that 
- - wireless is probably, you know, again a very short cycle business. On the 
SatCom side, that's a very long term cycle business and book to ship is 
probably, you know, anywhere from three to six months, depending on launch 
schedules, so - and fiber tends to be, sort of, book to ship is two to four 
weeks, so you're looking at, what I said earlier that, you know, the 
significance about increasing backlog for Emcore is that two thirds of our 
businesses are short cycle businesses and one of them is a long cycle business. 
So, you can see an increase in backlog, particularly because we can, you know, 
the book to ship cycle is short on the other one, on wireless and on fiber, 
that's a significant development for the company. 
 
CHANG QIU: Ok, thank you. 
 
OPERATOR: Thank you. Once again, as a reminder, to ask a question, please press 
*1. Our next question is coming from Jeff Schmitz from Deephaven Capital. 
 
JEFF SCHMITZ: Hi, could you comment on how you're feeling now about your mix of 
business, whether or not you see any changes through product acquisitions or 
divestitures and also, on your capital structure, whether you think you now have 
the right mix of debt to equity and whether your cash reserves are sufficient? 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: Yeah, let me take the second part Jeff on our capital 
structure, we feel very comfortable on the improvements that we've made. I think 
you can always improve further but right now, we feel very good that our debt 
is, you know, under a 100 and was reduced by over 65 million dollars. Our cash 
balances are sufficient, you know, we have nice liquidity there so we feel 
pretty good about that. Jeff, can you repeat the first part of your question? 
 



 
 
JEFF SCHMITZ: Well mainly, following the thought on the cash, I mean, how do you 
see using that, do you keep that in reserve, are you looking to do more 
acquisitions, are you looking to divest of any products? 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: Yeah, I - I think that we're, Jeff, we're pretty comfortable 
with our product strategy right now. We've been - we had a really good quarter 
in March in terms of getting new products out and getting, you know, customer 
design wins and customer acceptance around some of these things. You know, there 
are, when you look at our product roster, they tend to be high value added kinds 
of products, meaning they're not really MSA or commodity based items. I think, 
you know, for us to expand into, you know, acquire other product lines, you 
really have to, you know, we would be making sort of a strategic departure from 
what has historically been our approach to the market which is a high value 
added product line to a, an MSA based product line, which is more commodity 
driven, it's much more price sensitive. And I'm not saying that that's bad, I'm 
just saying that that would be a departure from what our strategy has been to 
date. We think, in the near term, there are market share opportunities that we 
can drive towards to grow revenues and at the point, you know, if we reach the 
point thinking that, you know, we've saturated our market opportunities based on 
these products, you know, we would signal and I think, you know telegraph a 
switch in our approach to product lines if we were going to go after something 
that was more commodity based. At this point, you know, we don't see anything, 
you know, currently on the horizon. 
 
JEFF SCHMITZ: OK, thanks. 
 
OPERATOR: Thank you, our next question is coming from Pierre MacCagno of 
Needham. 
 
PIERRE MACCAGNO: Hi Reuben and Tom. 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: Hey Pierre. 
 
PIERRE MACCAGNO: Can you talk a little bit more about this trend about the 
E-modes starting to take some strength, just a little color there, you think 
that's a migration that, you know, (inaudible phrase) from HPT? 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: I think the E-mode device is just, and this is a really 
simplistic explanation, but it has, it is a hybrid between an HBT and a pHEMT; 
that is sort of the performance characteristic; an output of an HBT, the power 
or kind of linearity of a pHEMT power efficiency and it's, you know, we had 
originally developed an Emcore product line with Motorola some years ago under 
a, you know, a joint agreement. You know, there were some aspects about that 
arrangement which didn't allow us to really work too much with other companies, 
I think that that - the approach to the market there has changed and I think 
that there are other people in the switch and PA business who are now, at, you 
know, in a position to start driving that more that we have been in the past. 
 
PIERRE MACCAGNO: With the outlook you say of Motorola is going to be outsourcing 
more and more of their chip manufacturing and how would that affect you? 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: Well, you know, we - right now, and yeah, Motorola's one of our 
big customers, so, on a number of different levels, both wireless and they've 
added broadband, and, you know, my sense is that they make a make or buy 
decision on almost every sort of key component in their architecture. But I 
think, probably more and more recently, it's been a buy decision, so that's -- 
if that means outsourcing, yeah, I think the trend is probably going to go in 
that direction. 
 
PIERRE MACCAGNO: OK, thank you. 
 



 
 
OPERATOR: Thank you, there appears to be no further questions. I will now turn 
the call back over to Mr. Reuben Richards. 
 
REUBEN RICHARDS: Thank you everybody again and as I said, in summary, the - you 
know, we saw significant manufacturing and productivity improvements during the 
quarter, a terrific deployment of new products which are gaining customer 
acceptance and ramped into their new generations of systems. The backlog 
increases were, was noteworthy and we raised revenue, our expectations, you 
know, were very optimistic I think about, you know, how the business looks in 
the second half of the year for us. So thank you very much. 
 
OPERATOR: Thank you, this does conclude this morning's teleconference, we'll 
disconnect your lines and enjoy your day. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
In his remarks set forth in this Exhibit 99.2, Mr. Werthan references 
operational cash spread, operating income excluding gain on debt extinguishment, 
and net income excluding gain on debt extinguishment and discontinuing 
operations, each of which is a non-GAAP financial measure. A non-GAAP financial 
measure is a numerical measure of a company's performance that either excludes 
or includes amounts that are not normally excluded or included in the most 
directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. 
The Registrant believes that the additional non-GAAP measures are useful to 
investors for financial analysis. Management uses these measures internally to 
evaluate its operating performance and the measures are used for planning and 
forecasting of future periods. However, non-GAAP measures are not in accordance 
with, nor are they a substitute for, GAAP measures. The following reconciles 
each non-GAAP financial measure to its most directly comparable GAAP financial 
measure. Where no reconciliation is provided for a particular period, no 
non-GAAP financial measures were provided for such period. 
 
 
 
                                                                    Quarter Ended 
                                                    ----------------------------------------- 
                                                    March 31,        December 31,   March 31, 
(in millions except per share amounts)               2004               2003         2003 
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                                            
Operational cash spread                              $  (1.6) 
   Interest Payment                                      2.0 
   Operating expenses incurred but not paid              0.4 
   Cash received other than from operations             (0.4) 
                                                     -------- 
Net cash used for operating activities               $  (3.6) 
                                                     ======== 
 
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Operating income (loss) excluding gain 
 on debt extinguishment                              $  (8.7) 
    Gain from debt extinguishment                       12.3 
                                                     -------- 
Operating Income                                     $  (3.6) 
                                                     ======== 
 
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Net income (loss) excluding gain on debt 
 extinguishment and discontinuing operations         $ (10.2)          $  (9.8) 
    Gain from debt extinguishment                       12.3                -- 
    Loss from discontinued operations                   (0.3)             (1.7) 
    Gain from sale of discontinued operations             --              19.6 
                                                     --------          ------- 
Net income                                           $   1.8           $   8.1 
                                                     ========          ======= 
 
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Net income (loss) per share excluding gain on debt 
  extinguishment and discontinuing operations        $ (0.24)          $ (0.26)           $ (0.35) 
    Gain per share from debt extinguishment             0.29                --                 -- 
    Gain (loss) per share from discontinued 
     operations                                        (0.01)            (0.04)              0.01 
    Gain from sale of discontinued operations             --              0.51                 -- 
                                                     --------          -------            ------- 
Net income per share                                 $  0.04           $  0.21            $ (0.34) 
                                                     ========          =======            ======== 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


